
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Culture and Communities Select Committee

Date and Time Monday, 18th September, 2017 at 10.00 am

Place Wellington Room, EII Court, The Castle, Winchester

Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 June 2017. 

4. DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6. TRANSFORMATION TO 2019 - REVENUE SAVINGS PROPOSALS  
(Pages 9 - 40)

To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services outlining the detailed savings proposals that have 
been developed as part of the Transformation to 2019 Programme.

7. HAMPSHIRE CULTURAL TRUST UPDATE  

To receive a presentation from the Chief Executive Officer of the 
Hampshire Cultural Trust.

8. ENERGISE ME UPDATE  

To receive a presentation from the Chief Executive of Energise Me.

9. LIBRARY SERVICE STRATEGY TO 2020 UPDATE  

To receive a presentation from the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services.

10. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 41 - 46)

To consider the Committee’s forthcoming Work Programme.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance.

County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


1

AT A MEETING of the Culture and Communities Select Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held in the Wellington Room, The Castle, 

Winchester on Thursday, 15th June, 2017

Chairman:
* Councillor Anna McNair-Scott

* Councillor Christopher Carter
* Councillor John Bennison
* Councillor Fred Birkett
* Councillor Jackie Branson
* Councillor Zilliah Brooks
* Councillor Peter Chegwyn
* Councillor Daniel Clarke
* Councillor Rod Cooper

* Councillor Pal Hayre
* Councillor Dominic Hiscock
* Councillor Mark Kemp-Gee
* Councillor Rob Mocatta
* Councillor Michael White
 
  

*Present

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received. 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

3.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Committee meeting held on 16 January 2017 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4.  DEPUTATIONS 

No deputations were received.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2

5.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman welcomed new and returning members to the Select Committee. 

The Chairman was pleased to inform members that the Royal Victoria Country 
Park Chapel building works were making good progress and other improvements 
at the Park had been very popular with visitors. Members heard that an 
£880,000 grant had been obtained for the new visitor centre at Lepe Country 
Park and that the transformation project was progressing well. The Chairman 
noted that both projects had an anticipated completion date of summer 2018.

The Chairman announced that the newly refurbished Fareham library had 
opened and that this had been very well received by library customers. The 
Chairman paid credit to the team who had facilitated the refurbishment and 
highlighted the amount of hard work that had gone into the project. Members 
heard that Fleet library had also recently re-opened and that an update on this 
would hopefully be provided for the next Select Committee meeting.

6.  NEW ADMINISTRATION: INTRODUCTION TO SCRUTINY 

The Committee received a presentation (Item 6 in the Minute Book) from the 
Director of Transformation and Governance – Corporate Services.

Members heard:

 About the role of scrutiny at the Council, its background and purpose and 
the history of the legislation surrounding scrutiny.

 That a key aspect of the Committee’s work would be to review and make 
recommendations to assist in the development of current and future 
policy.

 The Committee was responsible for holding the Executive to account, as 
a critical friend, regarding the “pre-scrutiny” of decisions yet to be made 
and the “call-in” of decisions made but not yet implemented.

 The presentation advised Members how they could set the work 
programme for future meetings.

RESOLVED:

That the Culture and Communities Select Committee notes the content of the 
presentation. 

7.  NEW ADMINISTRATION: INTRODUCTION TO KEY SERVICES 
SCRUTINISED BY THIS COMMITTEE 

The Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services gave a 
presentation (Item 7 in Minute Book). The presentation outlined:

 The number of key services which were under the remit of the Committee 
mainly including libraries, the community and grants team, countryside, 
country parks and outdoor centres.

Page 4



3

 The challenges and targets for the department including the impact of the 
Transformation to 2019 programme.

 The emphasis placed on staff and volunteer development and members 
heard about some of the pathways in place to enhance development 
opportunities for staff.

 The importance of the Department’s work to both the county’s residents 
and tourists, in addition to the need to maximise incomes where possible 
to protect services against challenging budgets.

RESOLVED:

That the Culture and Communities Select Committee notes the presentation.

8.  REVIEW OF OUTSIDE BODY APPOINTMENTS BY THE EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER FOR CULTURE, RECREATION AND COUNTRYSIDE 

The Committee reviewed the report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services (Item 8 in the Minute Book) which outlined proposals for an 
updated criteria for appointing Members to the outside bodies within the Culture, 
Recreation and Countryside Executive portfolio.

Members heard of the work of the Task and Finish Group, consisting of C&C 
Select Committee members, who had reviewed grant funding and considered 
the list of outside body appointments. 

It was reported that the outside organisations had been consulted on the review 
proposals and that the feedback received had highlighted the need to clarify the 
roles and responsibilities held by appointed representatives. 

The report outlined the proposed criteria for appointment and the clarified the 
role for each type of County Council representative. 

Discussion was held regarding the legal responsibilities and the personal liability 
of members when representing the Council on an outside body. The Legal 
Advisor confirmed that, for those members who were appointed to a trustee role, 
the member would have to act negligently and/or significantly beyond their role 
and responsibilities to be held personally liable. For those appointed as an 
observer, it was not possible for members to be held personally liable in any 
circumstance. It was noted that the Member Indemnity Scheme applied where a 
member is either representing the Council or undertaking the role as part of their 
duties as a County Councillor; and that if a member was not appointed by the 
Council and acting in an individual capacity, the Scheme would not be 
applicable.

RESOLVED:

That the Culture and Communities Select Committee recommends to the 
Executive Member for Culture, Recreation and Countryside that he approves the 
proposals set out in section 6 of the report, including the changes that are set out 
in Appendices 4 and 5, for appointments to the outside bodies delegated to the 
Executive Member in the County Council’s Constitution, from June 2017.

Page 5



4

9.  NATIONAL LIBRARIES TASKFORCE: NEW VISION FOR LIBRARY 
SERVICES IN ENGLAND 

The Committee received the report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services (Item 9 in the Minute Book) summarising the new national 
vision for libraries.

It was reported that, in December 2016, the national Libraries Taskforce 
published ‘Libraries Deliver: Ambition for Public Libraries in England 2016-2021’. 
Members heard how the County Council, through its Library Strategy to 2020, 
was already delivering on many of the key aspect of the Taskforce’s vision. 
Members were pleased to hear of this success and praised the Library Service 
for its achievement in meeting these key aims.

RESOLVED:

That the Culture and Communities Select Committee endorses the Libraries 
Taskforce’s ‘Libraries Deliver: Ambition for Public Libraries in England 2016-
2021’ and recognises its good fit with Hampshire’s Library Strategy to 2020 and 
recommends to the Executive Member for Culture, Recreation and Countryside 
that he does the same.  

10.  WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee received a report from the Director of Transformation and 
Governance - Corporate Services (Item 10 in the Minute Book) which set out the 
Committee’s work programme. 

It was agreed that an update from Energise Me and from the Hampshire Cultural 
Trust, incorporating information on the Flagship Galleries Network project, would 
be requested for the 18 September 2017 meeting. 

RESOLVED:

That the Work Programme be noted and items added from Energise Me and the 
Hampshire Cultural Trust for the September meeting.

Page 6



: 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee: Culture and Communities Select Committee

Date: 18 September 2017

Title: Transformation to 2019 – Revenue Savings Proposals

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services and 
Director of Corporate Resources – Corporate Services

Contact name: Karen Murray

Tel:   01962 847831 Email: Karen.murray@hants.gov.uk

1. Executive Summary 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to outline the detailed savings proposals for 

Culture, Recreation and Countryside services that have been developed as 
part of the Culture, Communities and Business Services (CCBS) 
Department’s Transformation to 2019 Programme.

1.2. The report also provides details of the Equality Impact Assessments (EIAs) 
that have been produced in respect of these proposals and highlights, 
where applicable, any key issues arising from the public consultation 
exercise that was carried out over the Summer and how these have 
impacted on the final proposals presented in this report.

1.3. The Select Committee are asked to recommend to the Executive Member 
that he approves the detailed savings proposals for submission to Cabinet 
and then full County Council in October, recognising that there may be 
further public consultation for some proposals.

2. Contextual information
2.1. Members will be fully aware that the County Council has been responding 

to reductions in public spending, designed to close the structural deficit 
within the economy, since the first reductions to government grants were 
applied in 2010/11 and then as part of subsequent Comprehensive 
Spending Reviews.

2.2. Reductions in government grant together with inflationary and service 
pressures, notably within social care areas, have created an average 
budget gap of around £50m per annum, meaning that circa £100m has 
needed to be saved every two year cycle.

2.3. This position has been exacerbated following the changes announced in 
the Local Government Settlement in February 2016 which provided 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



: 

definitive figures for 2016/17 and provisional figures for the following three 
years to 2020.  The settlement included a major revision to the 
methodology for distributing Revenue Support Grant (RSG) which had a 
major impact on Shire Counties and Shire Districts and also refle
[...]
a of the Culture, 
Recreation and Countryside portfolio. 

4.2. The proposed Transformation Programme focuses on the delivery of the 
2019 savings target, but includes projects that will deliver savings beyond 
2019 in order to ensure that services are resilient and sustainable for the 
future. 

4.3. Undoubtedly, identifying further savings as part of this Transformation 
Programme has been even more challenging than in previous years given 
the transformation that services have already undertaken.  The key projects 
are outlined below. 

4.4. The Library Service is exploring options to achieve a saving of £2.25m by 
2019. The Library Service Transformation Strategy to 2020 was approved 
in April 2016 and was developed to ensure that the Library Service can 
evolve to meet the changing needs of customers, whilst retaining traditional 
services. The proposals to deliver transformation to 2019 savings are 
therefore underpinned by this service strategy. Self service technology will 
be installed in all libraries and vacancy management will continue to be 
rigorously applied to all staff vacancies, reducing staff numbers as far as 
possible. It is proposed to undertake a public consultation in 2018 on 
options to reduce the operating costs of running the Service. The options 
could include reducing opening hours, transferring libraries to be run by 
their local community, making greater use of volunteers and making a 
permanent reduction to the Book Fund.

4.5. Transformation of the Country parks and of the Countryside Access 
and Estate – The Country Park Transformation Programme will create a 
modern and relevant suite of self-financing 21st century country parks, that 
encourage more people from Hampshire and beyond to visit more often 
and stay longer. This programme is already underway and work is ongoing 
across the parks.  As part of this programme, Automatic Number Plate 
Recognition (ANPR) systems will be installed within car parks at the 
country parks to en
[...]
uctions through staff turnover to achieve cost savings. The service is 
also exploring external partnership opportunities and considering potential 
alternative service delivery models.

4.8. In addition to these projects, a further £450,000 of savings will be met 
through previously agreed budget reductions and some over-achievement 
from Transformation to 2017.  These reductions include reduced funding 
for Arts and Museums, which is enabled by the service management being 
transferred to Hampshire Cultural Trust in 2014 under a Management and 
Funding Agreement with the County Council.  It also includes a reduction 
from the transfer of services and funding for Sport Hampshire Isle of Wight 
to a Charitable Incorporated Organisation in 2016. 

4.9. A number of the projects within the CCBS Departmental 2019 
Transformation Programme have a dependency on Digital and IT to 
support the delivery of efficiency savings.  For example, the transformation 
of the Library service is very reliant on IT improvements, including the 
implementation of new self-service terminals across libraries. Additionally, 
the provision of a new memberships and bookings system, which is 
integrated with the corporate systems, is expected to deliver efficiencies in 
the way that we work, better customer intelligence, and ultimately a better 
experience for customers.  

4.10. There is relatively high confidence in the CCBS 2019 Transformation 
Programme. A significant part of the savings would be dependent upon 
additional income generation, which carries a degree of uncertainty, and 
therefore contingency planning is essential. Marketing will play a vital role 
in attracting visitors to use our services and therefore generating increased 
income. An additional risk is that existing and developing partnership 
relations are critical to a number of opportunities, and therefore CCBS will 
need to work closely with partners to ensure savings can be achieved 
under the planned timescales. Conti
[...]
 impacts identified are generally neutral or low, appropriate 
mitigation has been identified where possible. There are some potential 
impacts as a result of changes within the Library service.  Whilst there will 

Page 14



: 

be fewer staff in the Library Service in the future, customers will be able to 
take and return books via the self service technology, seeking help from 
staff when needed. Volunteers will be trained to help and support staff. The 
introduction of ANPR within Country Parks and Calshot Outdoor Centre is 
also expected to have a low impact because parking charges are already in 
place. 

8. Recommendation
8.1. That the Culture and Communities Select Committee recommends to the 

Executive Member for Culture, Recreation and Countryside that he  
approves the submission of the proposed savings options contained in this 
report and Appendix 1 to the Cabinet.

Page 15



Integral Appendix A

CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION:

Links to the Strategic Plan

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic
growth and prosperity:

yes

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent
lives:

yes

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment:

yes

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities:

yes

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents

The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.)

Document Location
None

Page 16



Integral Appendix B

IMPACT ASSESSMENTS:

1. Equality Duty
1.1 The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 

(‘the Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to:

 Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other cond
[...]
ty, 
race, religion or belief, gender and sexual orientation) and those who do not share 
it; 

 Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it.  

Due regard in this context involves having due regard in particular to: 

  The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons sharing a 
relevant characteristic connected to that characteristic; 

  Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected 
characteristic different from the needs of persons who do not share it; 

  Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to participate in 
public life or in any other activity which participation by such persons is 
disproportionally low. 

 
Equalities Impact Assessment: 

1.2. This report provides an update on the committee’s work programme. 

2. Impact on Crime and Disorder: 

2.1. This work programme update report has no impact upon crime and disorder. 

3. Climate Change: 

3.1. This work programme update report has no impact upon climate change. 

 

Page 41



 

 

 
 
 

WORK PROGRAMME – CULTURE AND COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE:  
 

 

Topic Issue Reason for inclusion Status and Outcomes 

1
8

 S
e

p
t 

 2
0
1

7
 

1
3

 N
o

v
 2

0
1
7
 

1
8

 J
a

n
  

2
0

1
7
 

2
6

 A
p

ri
l 
2

0
1

8
 

Overview/Pre-Scrutiny – To maintain an overview of culture, communities and rural affairs in Hampshire, and to consider 
proposed scrutiny topics for inclusion in the work programme. 

 

 
 
Pre-scrutiny 
items 
 
 

Culture, Recreation 
and Countryside 
Services Budgets 

Pre-scrutiny of budget proposals for 
relevant services prior to 
consideration by the Executive 
Member. 

     

Grant funding for 
Culture & Community 
Organisations 
2017/18 

Pre-scrutiny of proposals for grant 
funding prior to consideration by the 
Executive Member. 

     

P
age 42



 

 

 

Topic Issue Reason for inclusion Status and Outcomes 

1
8

 S
e

p
t 

 2
0
1

7
 

1
3

 N
o

v
 2

0
1
7
 

1
8

 J
a

n
  
2
0

1
7
 

2
6

 A
p

ri
l 
2

0
1

8
 

Overview 
items 

 

Update on 
Hampshire Cultural 
Trust 

To receive a regular update on the 
progress of the Cultural Trust 

    

 

Transforming the 
County Council’s 
Country Parks 

To receive a regular item to update 
the Select Committee on progress 

    

 

Energise Me 
To receive a regular update from 
Energise Me 

   
  

Library Service 
Strategy to 2020 
Update 

To receive an update presentation 
on the Library Service Strategy 

   

  

Future Management 
of the Countryside 
Estate 

To receive a presentation and 
report providing an update 

   

  

Future direction for 
Basingstoke Canal 

To receive a presentation and 
report providing an update 

   
  

P
age 43



 

 

Scrutiny Review – to scrutinise, in depth, priority areas agreed by the Committee, and supported by Policy and Resources 
Select Committee 
 

None at this time 

       

 

        

Real-Time Scrutiny  - to scrutinise light touch items agreed by the Committee, through working groups or items at formal 
meetings 
 
 

 
 

      
 

 
Monitoring Scrutiny Outcomes – to examine responses to the Committee’s reports or committees and check on subsequent 
progress 
 

       

 

 

P
age 44


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Transformation to 2019 - Revenue Savings Proposals
	Tto2019 Revenue Savings Proposals - Appendix 2 (1)
	Tto2019 Revenue Savings Proposals - Appendix 2 (2)
	Tto2019 Revenue Savings Proposals - Appendix 2 (3)
	Tto2019 Revenue Savings Proposals - Appendix 2 (4)
	Tto2019 Revenue Savings Proposals - Appendix 2 (5)

	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


AT A MEETING of the Culture and Communities Select Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on Monday, 

18th September, 2017

Chairman:
p. Councillor Anna McNair Scott

p. Councillor Christopher Carter
p. Councillor John Bennison
a. Councillor Fred Birkett
p. Councillor Jackie Branson
p. Councillor Ann Briggs
p. Councillor Zilliah Brooks
p. Councillor Peter Chegwyn
p. Councillor Daniel Clarke

p. Councillor Rod Cooper
p. Councillor Pal Hayre
p. Councillor Dominic Hiscock
p. Councillor Rob Mocatta
p. Councillor Michael White

11.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Fred Birkett. 

12.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

13.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2017 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

14.  DEPUTATIONS 

No deputations were received. 

15.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman announced that she had recently enjoyed a trip Staunton Country 
Park and also noted that the Select Committee had taken part in a site visit to 



Staunton. Members heard that work was progressing on developing a new visitor 
centre and ongoing restoration projects following the injection of Lottery grant 
funding. It was also announced that Staunton had received funding from Sport 
England. 

The Chairman informed the Committee that the Summer Reading Challenge had 
continued to prove successful throughout the 2017 school holidays. This year’s 
total of ‘finishers’ was expected to exceed the previous amount of 15,000.

Members were pleased to hear of the launch of a new partnership project with 
the Ministry of Justice (MoJ). The project was launched to create suitable 
working spaces for MoJ staff to enable them to work remotely. The Chairman 
noted that the scheme was running in both Farnborough and Basingstoke 
Libraries and had received excellent feedback.

Finally, the Chairman announced that a new Micro:Bit programmable computer 
lending scheme was due to launch on 18 September which was intended to 
operate across 10 Libraries. The Committee heard that this new technology was 
aimed at inspiring young people to be creative and confident with digital skills 
such as coding. 

16.  TRANSFORMATION TO 2019 - REVENUE SAVINGS PROPOSALS 

The Committee received a report and presentation of the Director of Culture, 
Communities and Business Services (CCBS) and the Director of Corporate 
Resources, Corporate Services (Item 6 in the Minute Book) outlining the detailed 
savings proposals for Culture, Recreation and Countryside (CRC) Services that 
have been developed as part of the Departmental Transformation to 2019 
Programme (Tto2019).

The wider County Council context incorporating the need to reduce budgets by 
19 percent, amounting to a saving requirement across the Council of 
approximately £140 million by 2019/20 was set out. It was explained that 
proposals in the report were for savings equal to approximately £3.661 million 
from CRC services and the individual proposals were presented to the Select 
Committee. The Director of CCBS also gave an overview of the Balancing the 
Budget public consultation feedback.

Following Members’ questions, it was clarified that the CCBS department had 
existing partnerships with private organisations to facilitate service provision and 
that officers were continuing to look for opportunities, such as partnerships, to 
support the delivery of the Tto2019 proposals. It was confirmed that the 
department worked with Parish Councils and that the Hampshire Association of 
Local Councils was a useful forum to discuss the Tto2019 programme with other 
authorities. It was noted that the support of Parish Councils for the proposals, 
and for the work of the County Council generally, was highly valued. 

Members expressed their support for improving income generation as opposed 
to the removal of existing services. Discussion was held regarding possible 
options for generating additional revenue and the Committee were aware of the 
balance between any initial capital outlay and the return pay back period to 
ensure that any investment was worthwhile. 



The decision making route for the proposals, through the Executive Member for 
Culture, Recreation and Countryside, Cabinet and finally County Council, was 
explained. The attached Equality Impact Assessments relating to the savings 
proposals were acknowledged.

RESOLVED: 

That the Culture and Communities Select Committee recommends to the 
Executive Member for Culture, Recreation and Countryside that he approves the 
submission of the proposed savings options contained in this report and 
Appendix 1 to the Cabinet.

17.  HAMPSHIRE CULTURAL TRUST UPDATE 

The Committee received a presentation from the Chief Executive of the 
Hampshire Cultural Trust (HCT). Members heard about the history of the Trust 
and the work that it had undertaken since it was founded in 2014. 

Visitor figures were outlined as were the range of cultural locations across 
Hampshire which were contained within the HCT portfolio. Members were 
pleased to hear how the 2017 Big Theme, Jane Austen 200, had received 
international interest and acclaim. 

In response to Members’ questions, it was confirmed that HCT was fully 
committed to supporting the future of arts provision County-wide, including 
through the Ashcroft Arts Centre and other facilities based in Fareham and 
Gosport. Furthermore, HCT was focused upon developing aspects of partnership 
working across its venues but that, at the present time, this did not include joint 
marketing or joint ticketing. 

Members heard that HCT received some funding from the County Council and 
that this was currently based upon a 5 year framework. It was noted that, the 
Trust continued to be creative, resilient and seek opportunities to generate 
income and operate on a more commercial basis. 

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the content of the presentation.

18.  ENERGISE ME UPDATE 

The Committee received a presentation from the Chief Executive of Energise Me 
with information about the organisations, its vision, purpose and governance 
arrangements. 

Members heard about some of the grants and bursaries that athletes, coaches 
and clubs were able to apply for. The Committee were also informed of Energise 
Me’s links to the Department for Culture, Media and Sport’s Strategy for tackling 
inactivity.  



RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the content of the presentation.

19.  LIBRARY SERVICE STRATEGY TO 2020 UPDATE 

The Committee received a presentation from the Director of Culture, 
Communities and Business Services with an update on the Library Service 
Transformation Strategy to 2020.

Members were given an overview of the Library Service, its facilities, employee 
and volunteer figures and were reminded of the Strategic Aims of the Strategy to 
2020. The national perspective for libraries across the country was compared to 
the current circumstances for Hampshire libraries and the Committee were 
provided with key statistics to enable this comparison. Furthermore, Members 
were pleased to hear of the completion of two major refurbishments projects, the 
implementation of community hubs in library buildings and successful bids for 
project funding. 

In response to Members’ questions, it was confirmed that a community hub is an 
umbrella building, primarily a library, which houses a range of facilities and 
services which can be accessed to collectively enhance the service provision 
available at one location.

Discussion was held regarding the opportunities for community organisations, 
including Parish Councils, to acquire Self Service technology and access other 
models such as Book Exchange. Members also recognised and praised how the 
Library Service was continually adapting to suit customer requirements, 
providing a comprehensive suite of facilities and services to the residents of 
Hampshire.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the content of the presentation.

20.  WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee received a report from the Director of Transformation and
Governance - Corporate Services (Item 10 in the Minute Book) which set out the 
Committee’s work programme.

In preparation for the presentation planned for the 13 November meeting, 
Members proposed that a site visit be arranged to Basingstoke Canal in advance 
of this meeting.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the Work Programme.


